

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC97235

NINA THEROFF

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

DOLLAR TREE STORES, INC., et al.,

Defendants/Appellants

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit – Case No. 16AC-CC00412
The Honorable Patricia Joyce, Judge**

and

**Missouri Court of Appeals for the Western District
Case No. WD80812**

RESPONDENT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**Timothy W. Van Ronzelen #44382
Shelly A. Kintzel #55075
COOK, VETTER, DOERHOFF &
LANDWEHR, P.C.
231 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: 573-635-7977
Facsimile: 573-635-7414
tvanronzelen@cndl.net
skintzel@cndl.net**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
NINA THEROFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

Statement of Facts 9

Standard of Review 20

Argument..... 22

I. The circuit court did not err in denying the motion to compel because Appellants have not met their initial burden to show that a signed arbitration agreement exists, in that they have not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that it was Theroff who “clicked” to “sign” the agreement or that if Theroff clicked, she knew she was “signing” something. (Responds to Appellants’ Point I)..... 22

II. The trial court did not err in denying the motion to compel because there is not a valid delegation provision that was agreed to, in that (a) the delegation clause was not offered to Theroff, and (b) the delegation clause was not accepted by Theroff. (Responds to Appellants’ Points I and II)..... 32

(a) The delegation agreement was not offered to Theroff 35

(b) There was no agreement to delegate because, even if there was an “offer,” it was not accepted, in that there was neither mutual assent nor unequivocal acceptance..... 38

III. Theroff specifically challenged the delegation clause by arguing that she did not agree to either the delegation clause or the arbitration agreement and such challenge is sufficient to specifically challenge the existence or formation of an agreement to delegate, particularly where Appellants did not raise the issue in their initial motion to compel. (Responds to Appellants’ Point I(c)) 45

IV. The trial court did not err in denying the motion to compel because it properly found that an arbitration agreement was not formed, in that the delegation clause was not effective because it was not agreed to and the underlying agreement also lacked the offer and acceptance needed to form an agreement. (Responds to Appellants’ Points I and II) 58

Conclusion 60

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c) 61

Certification of Service..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdiana Properties, Inc. v. Bengtson, 575 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 2019)..... 39, 44

ADP, LLC v. Lynch, 678 F.Appx. 77 (3rd Cir. 2017) 30

American Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Lang, 321 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) 42

Andre v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc., 2018 WL 3323825 (D. Del. July 6, 2018) 27

Baier v. Darden Rests., 420 S.W.3d 733 (Mo. App. 2014)..... 20, 21, 23, 38, 43

Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc., 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 20, 50

Basulto v. Hialeah Auto., 141 So.3d 1145 (Fla. 2014)..... 43

Binkley v. Palmer, 10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. 1999) 26

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... 49, 50

CACH, LLC v. Askew, 358 S.W. 3d 58 (Mo. banc 2012) 36

Caldwell v. UniFirst Corp., __ S.W.3d __, 2019 WL 1445220 (Mo. App. Apr. 2,
2019) 45, 47, 51

Carter v. Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc., 2010 WL 5572078 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 15,
2010) 30

Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A., 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 26

Cortez v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc., 2014 WL 1401869 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2014) 30

Deleon v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc., 2017 WL 396535 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2017)..... 27

Dotson v. Dillard’s, Inc., 472 S.W.3d 599, 602-03 (Mo. App. 205) 55

Ellis v. JF Enterprises, LLC, 482 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2016) 54, 55

Employee Resource Grp., LLC v. Collins, 2019 WL 2338500 (W. Va. June 3, 2019) 30

Espejo v. S. California Permanente Med. Grp., 246 Cal. App. 4th 1047 (Ca. App. 2016) 30

Esser v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC, 567 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. 2018)..... *passim*

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995) 33

Fogelsong v. Joe Machens Automotive Group, Inc., 564 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. App. 2018) 20

Gaines v. Jordan, 393 P.2d 629 (Wa. 1964) 43

GC Services Limited Partnership v. Little, 2019 WL 2647690 (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2019) 30

Gonder v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc., 144 F.Supp. 3d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 27

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010) 22, 50

Greene v. Alliance Auto., Inc., 435 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. 2014) 21, 41, 42, 43, 59

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc., 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019)..... 33

Herbert v. Dollar Tree, Inc., 2017 WL 2472889 (E.D. Mich. June 8, 2017) 27

Hobbs v. Tamko Building Prods., Inc., 479 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. 2015) 38, 50

Holmes v. Air Liquide USA LLC, 2012 WL 267194 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2012)..... 30

Jackson v. Higher Education Loan Authority of Mo., 497 S.W.3d 283 (Mo. App. 2016) 21, 22, 23, 35, 38, 39

Jackson v. Univ. of Phoenix, Inc., 2014 WL 672852 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 20, 2014) 30

Jimenez v. Cintas Corp., 475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. 2015)..... 22, 23, 50

Katz v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 347 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App. 2011) 20, 38, 39, 43, 44, 46

Kunzie v. Jack-In-The-Box, Inc., 330 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 37, 39, 40, 43

Latenser v. Tarmac Int’l, Inc., 549 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. App. 2018)..... 45

Lewis v. Navient Solutions, Inc., 2015 WL 10936762 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 22, 2015)..... 29

Mead v. Moloney Secs. Co., Inc., 274 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. App. 2008) 30

Meyer v. Uber Techs, Inc., 868 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 2017) 30

Min Fu v. Hunan of Morris Food Inc., 2013 WL 5970167 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2013) 43

Moise v. Family Dollar Stores of New York, Inc., 2017 WL 2378193 (S.D.N.Y
 June 1, 2017) 29

Nichols v. Div. of Employment Security, 399 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 22, 45, 59

Nitro Distributing, Inc. v. Dunn, 194 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. banc 2006) 46

Payne v. Markeson, 414 S.W.3d 530 (Mo. App. 2013) 46

Ranson v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc., 2018 WL 4593707 (E.D. Mo.
 Sept. 25, 2018) 28

Rent-A-Center, W, Inc. v. Jackson, 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 33, 55

Repair Masters Constr., Inc. v. Gary, 277 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. 2009) 26

Sanger v. Yellow Cab Co., Inc., 486 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. banc 1972)..... 26

Schrock v. Nomac Drilling, LLC, 2016 WL 1181484 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2016)..... 30

Shockley v. PrimeLending, 929 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Smith v. Rent-A-Center, Inc., 2019 WL 3004160 (E.D. Cal. July 10, 2019) 29

Soars v. Easter Seals Midwest, 563 S.W.3d 111 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 20, 33, 34, 45, 52, 56

St. Louis Regional Convention v. Nat’l Football League, __ S.W.3d __, 2019 WL 1606160 (Mo. App. Apr. 16, 2019) 33, 58

Starace v. Lexington Law Firm, 2019 WL 2642555 (E.D. Cal. June 27, 2019)..... 30

State ex rel. Newberry v. Jackson, 575 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 20, 45, 50, 55, 57

State ex rel. Pinkerton v. Fahnestock, 531 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2017)*passim*

Stover-Davis v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 2016 WL 2756848 (E.D. Cal. May 12, 2016)..... 29

Taylor v. Dollar Tree, No. 3:16-CV-2-TLS (N.D. Ind. Feb. 7, 2017) 27

Thummel v. King, 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. 1978) 22, 45, 59

Volker Court, LLC v. Santa Fe Apartments, LLC, 130 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. 2004) 35

Walker v. Rogers, 182 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. 2006) 35

Wallace v. Communications Unlimited, Inc., 2019 WL 1001701 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 1, 2019) 28

WCT & D, LLC v. City of Kansas City, 476 S.W.3d 336 (Mo. App. 2015) 25

Whitworth v. McBride & Son Homes, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 38

Statutes

§432.200–432.295, RSMo 25

§432.230.1, RSMo..... 25

§435.355, RSMo..... 17

§490.680, RSMo..... 36

§490.692, RSMo..... 37

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.26..... 46

Rule 73.01..... 20, 24, 40

Rule 84.04(c) 9

Rule 84.04(e) 22, 23, 45, 59

Rule 84.04(f)..... 9

Other

Restatement (2d) of Contracts, §24 (1981) 35

Restatement (2d) of Contracts §163 (1981) 39
